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March 25, 2004
Alan L. Olsen, CPA

Greenstein, Rogoff, Olsen & Co., LLP

39159 Paseo Padre Parkway, Suite 315

Fremont, CA 94538-1600

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-04-071
Dear Mr. Olsen:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of Bill Pease for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May a council member transfer funds from his current officeholder account and into his campaign account for the mayoral office?
CONCLUSION


Yes.
FACTS


Your firm is currently working on a city council member campaign committee for Bill Pease.  The council member has decided to run for a mayoral office. There are leftover funds in the council committee from the year 2000 that you would like to transfer over to the new committee for 2004. 
ANALYSIS


You ask whether a local candidate’s leftover funds from his current office may be transferred to a new committee established for this year’s local mayoral contest.  The Commission renders advice only with respect to requirements of the Act and cannot advise on provisions of local law which may govern the situation you describe.


As the elections to which you refer are local, the transfer and attribution requirements of section 85306 do not apply.  While the surplus funds limitations do apply to local candidates, the funds you describe from the 2000 account are not surplus in light of the fact that Councilmember Pease still holds the office from that election.  (§ 89519.)  Therefore, so long as the funds are not surplus under section 89519, Councilmember Pease may, under the Act, transfer those funds to his 2004 mayoral committee.  We offer no advice as to the limitations or controls, if any, that my apply by virtue of local regulations.  

With respect to the reporting aspects of your question, the transfer “out” from the 2000 council committee would be reported on the committee’s Form 460, Schedule E – Payments Made.  The transfer “in” to the mayoral committee would be reported on the mayoral committee’s Form 460, Schedule I – Miscellaneous Increases to Cash, as a lump sum.  For your reference, we note that the Commission recently made changes to the campaign manual for local elective office campaigns, which can be found on the Commission’s website, www.fppc.ca.gov.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division

CST:jg

I:\AdviceLtrs\04-071
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





